The fair value of investment properties was determined by an external, independent property valuer, having appropriate recognised
professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category of the property being valued.

The fair value measurement for the investment properties of ₦1.32 billion (31 December 2022: ₦1.02 billion) for the Company while
the Group is ₦ 1.32 billion (2022: 1.97 billion) has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value based on the inputs into the valuation
technique used.

Land at Ogudu GRA
Building At Abraham
Adesanya 1   13,200
Building At Abraham
Adesanya 2   13,200

Vandt Landed Property   633,097
Building At Eden
Garden Lekki   22,000

Building At Muri
Okunola   42,600
Building At Oniru
Chieftain   151,800
Building At Moore
Road Yaba   22,800

Carrying amount

Description of
properties Initial Cost 31 Dec 2023

31 Dec 2022
*Restated

91

Tangerine General Insurance Limited
Annual Report

31 December 2023

Notes to consolidated and separate the financial statements

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

In thousands of Naira 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022
*Restated

I Jan 2022
*Restated

31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022
*Restated

I Jan 2022
*Restated

Fair value of investment properties 1,321,151   1,966,832   -   1,321,151   1,015,571   1,592,283
+10% movement in open market price   1,453,266   2,163,515   -   1,453,266   1,117,128   1,751,511
-10% movement in open market price   1,189,036   1,770,149   -   1,189,036   914,014   1,433,055

13 Intangible assets

Cost:
In thousands of Naira 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

*Restated
I Jan 2022
*Restated

31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022
*Restated

I Jan 2022
*Restated

Balance as at beginning of the year 379,530   221,966   304,495   221,966   214,238
Addition through business combination -   75,072   -   -   -
Additions during the year   359,759   82,492   293,529   82,529   7,728
Balance as at year end 739,289   379,530   598,024   304,495   221,966
Accumulated amortization:
Balance as at beginning of the year 286,745   213,105   213,105   206,215   206,215
Addition through business acquisition -   72,752
Charge during the year 25,003   888   10,286   6,890
Balance as at year end 311,748   286,745   223,391   213,105   209,441

Net book value  as at year end   427,541   92,785   374,633   91,390   12,525

(i)  All items of intangible assets are non-current.

The table below sets out the impact on equity and profit or loss of a 100 basis point movement in the open market price of the
investment properties

 Group  Company

 Group  Company
Computer software

Valuation technique
Significant unobservable
inputs

Inter-relationship between
key unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement

The fair values are determined by applying the direct
market evidence comparative method of valuation to
derive the open market value. This valuation model
reflects the current price on actual transaction for similar